

No. 19-1039

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

MARIEL A. BROOKINS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Constitutional Background.....	4
B. Statutory Background.....	10
C. Factual Background and Procedural History	16
D. FERC's Declaratory Order	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The NGA Plainly Delegates The Federal Government's Eminent-Domain Power As To Private And State Property Alike.....	25
II. The Third Circuit's Contrary View Ignores Text To Avoid Perceived Constitutional Difficulties That Do Not Exist	30
A. States Have No Sovereign Immunity From the Exercise of the Federal Government's Eminent-Domain Power.....	31

B. New Jersey’s Effort to Bifurcate the Eminent-Domain Power and the Power to Bring Court Actions to Effectuate It Has No Grounding in Law or Logic	35
C. The <i>In Rem</i> Nature of §717f(h) Actions Confirms That They Raise No Distinct Sovereign Immunity Concerns	41
III. The Court Of Appeals Properly Exercised Jurisdiction Over This Case.....	44
IV. The Decision Below Threatens To Disrupt The Development Of Energy Infrastructure Throughout The Nation	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. Duckett & Co. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 149 (1924).....	43
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	38
<i>Am. Energy Corp.</i> <i>v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Beekman</i> <i>v. Saratoga & Schenectady R.R. Co.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (N.Y. Ch. 1831).....	8
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	5
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	39
<i>California v. Cent. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 1 (1888).....	37
<i>California v. Deep Sea Rsch., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	42
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	41
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	9, 10, 40
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	45, 47
<i>Custiss v. Georgetown & Alexandria Tpk. Co.</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 233 (1810)	9
<i>Dickey v. Maysville, W.P. & L. Turnpike Co.</i> , 37 Ky. (7 Dana) 113 (Ky. 1838)	6

<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶61,225 (2003).....	30
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	43
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	27
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	43
<i>Halecrest Co.</i> , 60 FERC ¶61,121, 1992 WL 12567263 (1992).....	20, 30
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	33
<i>Hazen v. Essex Co.</i> , 66 Mass. (12 Cush.) 475 (1853)	7
<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885).....	7
<i>Inhabitants of Worcester v. W. R.R. Corp.</i> , 45 Mass. (4 Met.) 564 (1842)	8
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	37
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luxton v. N. River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	5, 9, 10, 37
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	27

<i>Miss. & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878).....	4, 31
<i>Okla. ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	5, 28, 32
<i>Olcott v. Fond du Lac Cnty.</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872).....	8, 34
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	47
<i>Parkes v. Nat. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 249 P.2d 462 (Okla. 1952)	14
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	32
<i>Raleigh & G.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. (2 Dev. & Bat.) 451 (1837).....	8
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	11
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	25
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	41
<i>Stockton v. Baltimore & N.Y.R. Co.</i> , 32 F. 9 (C.C.D.N.J. 1887).....	9, 32, 33
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Tenneco Atl. Pipeline Co.</i> , 1 FERC ¶63,025 (1977).....	30
<i>Thatcher v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1950).....	11, 14

<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> <i>v. 0.607 Acres of Land,</i> No. 3:15-cv-00428 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2015).....	14, 30
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> <i>v. 2.163 Acres of Land,</i> No. 3:12-cv-07511 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2013).....	14, 30
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> <i>v. 2.705 Acres of Land,</i> No. 3:15-cv-00397 (D.N.J. Feb. 23, 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land,</i> 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	43
<i>United States v. Carmack,</i> 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....	32
<i>United States v. Dow,</i> 357 U.S. 17 (1958).....	36
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	43
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	29
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1649 (2018).....	32
<i>Williams v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 89 F.Supp. 485 (W.D.S.C. 1950).....	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V	32, 34
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §717(a)	11
15 U.S.C. §717f	11
15 U.S.C. §717f(c)	1

15 U.S.C. §717f(e).....	1, 11, 13, 38
15 U.S.C. §717f(h).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §717l.....	29
15 U.S.C. §717r(b).....	29, 44, 45
16 U.S.C. §§791-828.....	11
16 U.S.C. §814.....	12, 15, 26, 27
16 U.S.C. §824p(e)(1).....	10, 26
16 U.S.C. §825l.....	45
28 U.S.C. §1292(a).....	47
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1).....	36
49 U.S.C. §24311(a)(1)(A).....	10, 26
1667 Va. Mill Act, <i>reprinted in</i> William Waller Hening, <i>Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia from the First Session of the Legislature, Act IV,</i> 2 Stat. 260 (1667).....	7
1735 Pa. Highway Act, <i>reprinted in</i> 4 James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders, <i>The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania</i> (Clarence M. Busch ed. 1897).....	7
Act of Mar. 3, 1809, 2 Stat. 541-542.....	9, 33
Pub. L. No. 49-444, 56 Stat. 84 (1942).....	11
Pub. L. No. 80-245, 61 Stat. 459 (1947).....	12
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. §157.10.....	29
18 C.F.R. §157.21.....	29
18 C.F.R. §157.6.....	29
80 Fed. Reg. 62,068 (2015).....	18

Other Authorities

- Amendments to the Natural Gas Act: Hearing on S.1028 Before the S. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce*, 80th Cong. (1947)..... 12, 28
- Abraham Bell, *Private Takings*, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 517 (2009) 8, 33, 37
- The Benefits of Leaving a Legacy... Selling Your Land to Green Acres*, Green Acres Program, NJ Dep’t of Env’t Prot. (Aug. 18, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3b0tHwJ>..... 20
- 2 William Hand Browne, *Proceedings & Acts of the General Assembly of Maryland*, Maryland Historical Society (1884) 7
- “*Economic Impact*,” PennEast Pipeline, <https://bit.ly/2Uuw1Ee> (last visited March 1, 2021)..... 50
- H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992)..... 15, 16, 27
- Joint Brief of New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot., *New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. FERC*, No. 18-1144 (D.C. Cir. filed December 21, 2018) 19, 46
- John Lewis, *A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the United States* (1888)..... 7, 33
- 1 *Nichols on Eminent Domain* (2021)..... 7, 33
- Order Granting Certiorari, *PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey*, No. 19-1039, 2021 WL 357257 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 44
- Petition for Review, *New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. FERC*, No. 18-1144 (D.C. Cir. filed May 21, 2018)..... 19

“Pipeline Basics,” Pipeline & Hazardous
Materials Safety Admin., U.S. Dep’t of
Transp., <https://bit.ly/36Ztu7L> (last visited
March 1, 2021) 50
S. Rep. No. 80-429 (1947) 12, 27, 28
